Realised and unrealised gains / (losses) and net FX of financial assets (50.1) (165.1) 19.4 (145.7) 16.4

Total investment income (6.5) (140.2) 58.6 (81.6) 66.6

Investment expense (4.0) (2.0) (0.9) (2.9) (1.3)

Net investment revenue (expense) (10.6) (142.2) 57.7 (84.5) 65.3

Investment income on technical funds (34.0) (93.0) 8.4 (84.6) 20.8

Net investment income on shareholder funds 23.4 (49.2) 49.3 0.1 44.5

Investment return per annum (0.3%) (8.0%) 3.5% (2.4%) 4.2%

Running yield 1.0% 3.0% 4.3% 4.3% 4.9%

Investment income

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

1H21 2H21 1H22 2H22 1H23

Investment return (excl. realised and unrealised) Running yield

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.

Net insurance finance income / (expense)

2023 Half Year Results

27

1H23 commentary:

• Interest accreted rose due to the unwind of higher discount rates

• Changes in interest rates were negligible vs pcp when rates rose
dramatically

• Net finance expense incorporates the effect of higher discount rates on
policyholder liabilities and largely offsets investment income on technical
funds

Spot discount rate (%)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

($ millions)
Changes in interest rates

Financial assets Liabilities

+0.5% (31.9) (20.4)

+1.0% (63.8) (40.2)

-0.5% 31.9 21.1

-1.0% 63.8 42.8

($ millions) FY21 1H22 2H22 FY22 1H23

Interest accreted to liabilities (12.0) (6.6) (11.0) (17.6) (28.5)

Changes in interest rates 38.7 101.4 18.2 119.6 (0.3)

Insurance finance income / (expense) 26.7 94.9 7.2 102.1 (28.8)

Reinsurance finance income 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3

Net insurance and reinsurance finance
income / (expense)

27.3 95.2 7.3 102.4 (28.6)

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

1YR 4YR 7YR 10YR 13YR

31-Dec-21 30-Jun-22 31-Dec-22 30-Jun-23

Balance Sheet
28

($ millions) 31 Dec 21 30 Jun 22 31 Dec 22 30 Jun 23

Assets

Cash 76.7 19.0 23.8 29.0

Accrued investment income 16.8 21.4 21.8 23.9

Financial assets (including derivatives) 3,627.1 3,357.6 3,240.0 2,970.8

Equity-accounted investees - 5.0 27.4 24.9

Deferred tax assets 139.5 114.5 124.7 127.4

Goodwill and intangibles 13.8 12.9 12.1 11.2

Other assets 15.3 18.6 11.2 17.5

Total assets 3,889.3 3,549.1 3,461.0 3,204.8

Liabilities

Liability for remaining coverage1 1,845.3 1,724.0 1,599.9 1,505.6

Liability for incurred claims 437.2 399.3 386.7 336.8

Insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities 2,282.5 2,123.2 1,986.6 1,842.4

Other payables 83.8 39.8 73.0 53.3

Employee benefits provision 7.3 7.1 7.1 7.6

Interest bearing financial liabilities 188.2 188.5 188.7 188.9

Total liabilities 2,561.8 2,358.5 2,255.3 2,092.3

Net assets 1,327.5 1,190.6 1,205.7 1,112.5

Book value per share 3.23 3.15 3.47 3.52

Net tangible assets per share 3.19 3.12 3.44 3.49

2023 Half Year Results

1H23 commentary:

• Financial assets are down hoh due to the payment of FY22
dividends and the $100m on-market buy-back

• DTA largely represents tax impact of timing differences in
the accounting liabilities

• Insurance contract liabilities fell due to:

• Lower LRC from the run-off of the back book
exceeding new business

• Lower LIC due to lower delinquencies, plus small
release of reserving

• Net assets down reflecting dividends and buy-back

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.
1. Net of assets for insurance acquisition cash flows.

$3.0bn cash and financial assets portfolio